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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:
Mr AGD Johnston

Policy:
Winterthur Life Personal Pension Scheme

Policy no. 66004927

Respondent:
Winterthur Life UK Limited (Winterthur)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Johnston alleges that Winterthur has failed to adequately reconcile his pension account, provide portfolio valuations or collect correct fees. As a result, Mr Johnston has overpaid fees to Winterthur and has been unable to re-invest his pension fund with another provider whilst the position of the account remained uncertain. Mr Johnston also claims to have suffered inconvenience, aggravation and worry.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Johnston effected a Self-Invested Personal Pension Plan (SIPP) in 1992 to receive a transfer value from another pension arrangement. His investment portfolio was managed by an investment manager.

4. In November 2001 and January 2002, Mr Johnston informed Winterthur of its failure to credit dividend income to his SIPP.  He requested statements of income for his SIPP account for the two years prior to the date of his letter to check his investments had been properly dealt with. 

5. Winterthur acknowledged Mr Johnston’s request and said he would be informed of progress within four weeks. Having heard nothing, Mr Johnston contacted Winterthur again on 15 March 2002, to ascertain the current position. 

6. In April 2002, Mr Johnston complained again to Winterthur in writing, and said that he would move his account as soon the total value of his fund was known. He said he was not prepared to pay any SIPP fees until matters were resolved. The issues Mr Johnston wanted Winterthur to address were:

6.1. The 1999 SIPP valuation was late with two holdings mis-stated;

6.2. In June 2000, Winterthur failed to take up a rights issue as instructed by Mr Johnston; 

6.3. In November 2001, the dividend receipts of one shareholding were not credited at the appropriate time;

6.4. The last valuation was received in mid 2000 and the fund valuation report for January 2002 had still not been received by Mr Johnston as at 4 April 2002; 

6.5. Unsatisfactory responses had been provided by Winterthur to Mr Johnston’s correspondence;

6.6. Winterthur appeared to be unable to reconcile either capital or income received; and

6.7. A query regarding payment of the fund on death remained unanswered. 

7. Winterthur acknowledged this letter and confirmed that a reconciliation of Mr Johnston’s SIPP account was underway. During this reconciliation period, fees would not be taken.  

8. On 25 June 2002, Winterthur wrote to Mr Johnston advising him that all transaction based fees, and any fees outstanding for 1999 and prior, would be waived. Fees would be charged from January 2000 and a collection date of 9 July 2002 was proposed.  A 20% discount would be granted if funds were available in the SIPP bank account to pay the fees by the proposed collection date.

9. Mr Johnston responded that Winterthur had failed to meet its side of the contract and he would take legal action if any fees were taken from his SIPP account. He re-affirmed his intention to transfer when he could make appropriate arrangements. 

10. On 13 August 2002, Winterthur wrote to Mr Johnston saying that it anticipated completing the reconciliation over the following few weeks. In answer to a question posed by Mr Johnston about fees, Winterthur said: “With regard to the query you have raised whether fees and charges prior to July 2000 should have been charged. I can confirm that it is the fees and charges prior to the 1st January 2000 that are still outstanding for specific reasons, which will not be collected.” 

11. On 25 September 2002, Winterthur responded to Mr Johnston’s complaints saying:  

11.1. During the reconciliation exercise the dividends from one shareholding were identified as having not been paid and had been credited later to Mr Johnston’s SIPP account, but without interest for late payment. Winterthur offered an interest payment of £27.43 as a gesture of goodwill and in full and final settlement of all claims made against Winterthur and associated companies;

11.2. It had failed to forward Mr Johnston’s instructions relating to the rights issue to the correct department. This had been rectified by the purchase of the appropriate number of shares on the open market on 13 September 2000, but movement in the share price disadvantaged Mr Johnston by £5,775.00. This amount, plus broking costs of £110.51, had been credited to Mr Johnston’s SIPP account;

11.3. Procedures had not been adequate to prevent delays and errors occurring and Winterthur offered an apology to Mr Johnston, but said that it was not able to waive administration fees, as requested by Mr Johnston.

12. In October 2002, Winterthur sent Mr Johnston an analysis of fees debited from his SIPP account in February 2000 and February 2001. Since these fees were debited prior to the reconciliation process, Winterthur said that it was correct in collecting them. There was now an outstanding balance of fees, relating to the period after the reconciliation, of £3,717 and Winterthur proposed to apply a discount of 30% on the fees due, in full and final settlement of the matter.

13. Around the same time, Winterthur wrote to Mr Johnston following a telephone call in which Mr Johnston had expressed his dissatisfaction with the level of service he had received and said that he was not willing to pay the outstanding fees, or any future fees. Winterthur explained why fees were levied, re-affirmed its decision not to waive the fees and said it would be collecting the outstanding amount from Mr Johnston’s SIPP account.

14. During 2003, Winterthur continued to invoice Mr Johnston for fees, and deducted these from his SIPP account, with a 20% discount. Mr Johnston also complained to Winterthur that he had not received a valuation of his fund at the policy anniversary date in 2003.  He said that the valuation function was one he was paying for from the investment administration fee, but the only valuation he had received in recent years was dated 12 September 2002. 

15. In response, Winterthur apologised for the poor service provided and stated that automatic issue of anniversary valuations had been suspended to avoid inaccurate valuations being issued. Policyholders had not been informed of this decision, but they would be provided with a plan valuation on request. 

16. In response to Mr Johnston’s complaint to my office, Winterthur said:

16.1. Due to an oversight, fees had not been collected in a timely manner and to rectify this, a full reconciliation of Mr Johnston’s account had been carried out. Fees arising before July 2000 had been waived. No fees were deducted whilst the reconciliation was taking place, ie between March and May 2002, and an offer had been made to discount fees arising after the reconciliation;

16.2. It did not believe that the reconciliation process prevented Mr Johnston from transferring his fund to another SIPP provider.

17. Mr Johnston said that, in his view, Winterthur had not properly addressed the issues of: 

17.1. Its poor administration and failure to issue fund valuations;  

17.2. Its inability to determine the value of policyholders’ accounts;  

17.3. The offer of a discount on the fees being contingent upon all actions being dropped against Winterthur; 

17.4. Fees being charged during the reconciliation period when it was stated that they would not be; and 

17.5. That he could not properly proceed with moving his account until the true position of the fund was known. 

18. Mr Johnston also said that Winterthur’s actions amount, in his view, to a breach of contract. He believes that no fees should therefore be payable to Winterthur in respect of his policy.

19. During the course of the investigation into Mr Johnson’s complaint, Winterthur provided my office with the following further information:

19.1. When asked to provide details of all fees applying to the SIPP, including information about fees that were waived, Winterthur said: 

“With regard to fees waived, upon reviewing this case as a result of your request it would appear that no fees were actually waived, although several were discounted. Our letter of 25 June 2002 was, however, a standard letter issued to all clients, and it did state ‘that we have waived all the transaction based fees and any fees still outstanding for 1999 and prior years.’ In Mr Johnston’s case there were no outstanding fees, but regrettably this fact was not apparently communicated to Mr Johnston.”

19.2. A reconciliation process was carried out for all policyholders, starting in February 2002, and Mr Johnston’s reconciliation was completed in May 2003;

19.3. Details of the annual renewal fees for the period 8 January 1993 to 8 January 2004 were provided;

19.4. An annual renewal fee of £300, due on 8 January 1994, had not been collected. It could not now be established why since some historical fee records were lost during an administration reorganisation;

19.5. A renewal fee of £385, collected on 1 February 2001, was deducted incorrectly, representing an overpayment;

19.6. Investment administration fees are 0.25% of the fund value subject to a minimum and maximum charge that increases from time to time;

19.7. Investment administration fees, collected on 8 January and 8 July 1993 were £174 and £58 respectively more than the maximum fee, representing an overpayment.  Winterthur could offer no explanation for this but believed it to be a result of “human error”;

19.8. Investment administration fees, collected on 8 July 1999 and 7 January 2003 were underpaid by £35 and £160 respectively; 

19.9. The value of Mr Johnston’s fund at 8 June 2003 was £528,723.83. The investment administration fee applied on 8 July was £1,790, paid in two instalments of £895;

19.10. Discounts were applied to Investment Administration fees on 8 July 2000, 8 January 2001, 8 July 2001, 8 January 2002, 8 July 2002 and 8 January 2002 at a rate of 20%;

19.11. It would be difficult to retrospectively value Mr Johnston’s SIPP account for the purposes of checking fees collected because the portfolio changes on a regular basis as a result of sales and purchases of stock. 

CONCLUSIONS
Fund reconciliation

20. Mr Johnston complains that Winterthur failed to adequately reconcile his SIPP account.  This is true. Winterthur failed to take up a rights issue when instructed to do so by Mr Johnston and failed to invest some dividend income at the appropriate time. Winterthur rectified the error relating to the rights issue and offered interest for the period by which payment of the dividend income was delayed. I consider Winterthur’s failure to deal properly with these transactions amounts to maladministration.  However, in my view, the steps taken to put the matters right were adequate, providing the payment of interest is made, and I make an appropriate direction below.

Fund valuations

21. Mr Johnston complains that Winterthur failed to provide valuations of his fund. In April 2003, Winterthur confirmed that it had suspended automatic issue of anniversary valuations, as it did not wish to issue inaccurate valuations, but decided not to inform policyholders of this decision. Winterthur is required to provide information to policyholders, including fund value details, at least once in each 12 month period. Winterthur did not meet its obligation to provide regular or timely valuations of Mr Johnston’s fund which, in my view, amounts to maladministration.  No injustice in the form of financial loss flowed from this. However, I note that Mr Johnston had to make significant efforts over a lengthy period of time to obtain meaningful information about his SIPP and I make a direction below in recognition of this.

Fees and charges

22. Mr Johnston complained that Winterthur failed to collect correct fees.  Information provided by Mr Johnston and Winterthur confirms this to be the case in certain instances. I consider Winterthur’s failure to correctly identify and collect fees relating to Mr Johnston’s SIPP to amount to maladministration.

23. In relation to renewal fees, Winterthur acknowledges that £385 was collected in error in February 2001.  The unpaid fee, due on 8 January 1994, of £300 did not come to light in the original reconciliation. Winterthur had made a concession that unpaid fees prior to January 2000 would be waived. Mr Johnston was told of this and I assume that the £300 fee is waived. I will be asking Winterthur to reimburse Mr Johnston’s fund with the fee collected in error and I make an appropriate direction below.

24. As far as investment administration fees are concerned, errors clearly occurred on four separate occasions, of which we are aware. Further, a portfolio valuation provided by Winterthur, dated 8 June 2003, shows the market value of Mr Johnston’s pension fund as £528,723.83.  On this basis the investment administration fee should have been £1,321 (0.25% of the fund value paid in two instalments of £660). Mr Johnston paid two instalments of £895, being the maximum payable that year. He therefore overpaid fees in this instance by £470. It appears that the maximum fee was applied, regardless of the actual fund size and I cannot be confident that other investment administration fee calculations are correct.

25. The reconciliation process carried out by Winterthur during 2002 and 2003 does not seem to have achieved its aim.  Our investigation has revealed that the fee position for Mr Johnston was not correct, despite the reconciliation. I consider this to be an unsatisfactory situation and will be asking Winterthur to carry out a further full and proper reconciliation to ensure that Mr Johnston pays the correct fees and charges applying to his SIPP. I do not consider Winterthur’s explanation to me regarding waived fees (see paragraph 16.1) to be satisfactory and I believe that Winterthur should stand by the undertaking apparently set out in its letter to Mr Johnston of 25 June 2002.  I would expect Winterthur to act appropriately in that any overpayments, including those already identified, are reimbursed, but that any underpayments, again including those already identified, are waived. I have seen that Winterthur claim that recalculating Mr Johnston’s fund value for this purpose would now be difficult. I have little sympathy for this concern as the situation is entirely of Winterthur’s making, however I have reflected these concerns in the Directions which follow.

26. Mr Johnston suggests that no fees should be levied on his policy. Whilst I understand Mr Johnston’s frustration, he has entered into an agreement with Winterthur to pay for its services. I consider that, provided Winterthur collects correct fees and stands by its earlier undertakings to waive fees, Mr Johnston’s policy should be subject to fees.

Transfer

27. Winterthur refutes the claim that Mr Johnston was unable to consider a transfer to another pension arrangement whilst waiting for the correct position of his SIPP fund to be established. I agree with Mr Johnston. The fund value and transfer value would need to be known if a transfer to another pension provider was to be properly investigated and considered. I have already found that Winterthur’s failure to reconcile Mr Johnston’s fund amounts to maladministration. However, Mr Johnston has not been specific about his alternative choice of investment and cannot therefore show that he has suffered injustice in the form of financial loss. However, I accept that he suffered inconvenience and make an appropriate direction below.

DIRECTIONS

28. I direct that Winterthur shall: 

28.1. Within 21 days from the date of this determination, reimburse Mr Johnston’s fund with the overpaid renewal fee of £385. To this shall be added simple interest, calculated on a daily basis at the base rate quoted from time to time by the reference banks, from the date of collection to the date of payment. Confirmation that the payment has been made shall be sent to Mr Johnston within 28 days of the date of this determination; and

28.2. Within 28 days of the date of this determination, re-calculate the investment administration fees starting from the date the policy commenced. This shall take account of any earlier undertaking made by Winterthur to waive fees, such as that made in its letter to Mr Johnston of 25 June 2002. Where this reconciliation shows that Mr Johnston has overpaid investment administration fees, his fund must be reimbursed for the difference. To this shall be added simple interest, calculated on a daily basis at the base rate quoted from time to time by the reference banks, from the date of collection of any overpaid fees to the date of reimbursement. Aside from the over and underpayments already identified, if the recalculation proves practically impossible now, as an alternative, Winterthur shall calculate fees due on the basis of the minimum permissible for each year; and

28.3. Within 21 days from the date of this determination, Mr Johnston’s fund should be credited with the interest in respect of the delayed investment of dividend income, if this has not already been done. 

29. I further direct that Winterthur, within 21 days of the date of this determination, shall pay to Mr Johnston £200 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused by its maladministration, as I have identified. 

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

8 February 2006
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